plan rebalances its assets on a quarterly basis if actual allocations of assets are outside predetermined ranges.
Among other factors, the performance of asset groups and investment managers will affect the long-term rate of
return.

The Company selects the expected long-term rate of return assumption after reviewing advice from its investment
advisor and its actuary considering the plan’s asset allocation targets and expected overall investment manager
performance and after reviewing the most recent ten-year historical average compounded rate of return for the
primary U.S. pension plan which is invested similarly.

In January 2006, the Company contributed $225 million to the VEBA with a portion of the proceeds from the sale
of BAX Global.  The Company determines whether it will make other discretionary contributions on an annual
basis, although it does not currently expect to make further contributions in the next several years if investment
returns are adequate to pay future obligations.

The Company’s projected benefit payments at December 31, 2005 for each of the next five years and the aggregate
five years thereafter are as follows:

 Before Medicare Subsidy Medicare Net Projected
(In millions) Coal-related Plans Other Plans (a) Subtotal Subsidy (b) payments

2006 $ 41.6 1.1 42.7 (2.0) 40.7
2007  44.9 1.1 46.0 (3.1) 42.9
2008  47.3 1.0 48.3 (3.4) 44.9
2009  49.8 1.0 50.8 (3.5) 47.3
2010   51.3 1.0 52.3 (3.7) 48.6
2011 through 2015  254.0 5.0 259.0 (20.6) 238.4

Total $ 488.9 10.2 499.1 (36.3) 462.8

(a) The projected benefit payments do not include BAX Global’s projected benefit payments.

(b) Only the coal-related plans are expected to meet the requirements to receive the Medicare subsidy.

Health Benefit Act Liabilities

Background
In October 1992, The Coal Industry Retiree Health Benefit Act of 1992 (the “Health Benefit Act”) was enacted as
part of the Energy Policy Act of 1992.  The Health Benefit Act established rules for the payment of future health
care benefits for thousands of retired union mine workers and their dependents.

Assigned Beneficiaries.  The Health Benefit Act established a trust fund, The United Mine Workers of America